MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Снар. 170

Chapter 170.

Resolve in favor of Salome S. Sumner.

Salome S. Sumner, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey lot numbered forty-two, in township number twelve, range four, in the county of Aroostook, to Salome S. Sumner of Saco, in the county of York; provided, that before such deed shall be given, the land agent shall become satisfied that the sum of thirty-nine dollars and fourteen cents due for road labor has been paid.

Approved February 24, 1880.

Chapter 171.

Resolve in favor of the town of Levant.

Town of Levant, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out of the school funds for the current year, to the town of Levant, the sum of thirty-five dollars and fifteen cents, it being a balance in equity, due said town as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-eight.

Approved February 24, 1860.

Chapter 172.

Resolve in favor of the Executors of Alfred Veazie.

Executors of Alfred Veazie, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars, now standing to the credit of Plantation E, in Franklin county, be paid to the executors of Alfred Veazie, being for money paid by said Veazie for deed of the right to cut timber and grass on the public lots in said plantation, until the township should be organized, the organization having then been already effected, and the deed being thus void, and the money paid without consideration. Provided, before payment of the money said executors file with the treasurer of state a release of all interest in said township, or cancel the deed on the records of the land office.

Approved Fobruary 24, 1880.